GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 1012 HOUSE BILL 1970

AN ACT TO INCREASE THE FEES FOR COMMUNITY SERVICE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The last sentence of G.S. 20-179.2(c) which reads: "If, however, a person is also ordered to serve a community service punishment under G.S. 20-179 and G.S. 20-179.4, the fee for enrollment in an Alcohol and Drug Education Traffic School program established pursuant to this section is fifty dollars (\$50.00)." is repealed.

Sec. 2. The first sentence of G.S. 15A-1371(i) is amended by deleting "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" and substituting "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)".

Sec. 3. The first sentence of G.S. 15A-1380.2(i) is amended by deleting "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" and substituting "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)".

Sec. 4. The first sentence of G.S. 143B-475.1(b) is amended by deleting "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" and substituting "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)".

Sec. 5. G.S. 15A-1371(i) is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read: "The fee imposed under this section may be paid as prescribed by the supervising parole officer."

Sec. 6. G.S. 15A-1380.2(i) is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read: "The fee imposed under this section may be paid as prescribed by the supervising parole officer."

Sec. 7. This act shall become effective August 1, 1986.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 15th day of July, 1986.